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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


The Director of Insurance (Director) filed a complaint on February 7, 2001, seeking this Commission’s determination that the insurance agent license and broker license of Ronald C. Stith are subject to discipline for soliciting and obtaining loans from an insurance client. 


This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on August 1, 2001.  Kimberly Harper-Grinston represented the Director.  Richard D. Crites represented Stith.


The matter became ready for our decision on December 4, 2001, when the last written brief was due.

Motion to Close Record and Dismiss Complaint


On December 10, 2001, Stith filed a motion to close the record and a motion to dismiss the complaint.  Stith argues that the Director failed to comply with the briefing schedule ordered on September 19, 2001, by failing to file a reply brief by December 4, 2001.


On December 14, 2001, the Director filed a response in opposition to Stith’s motions.  The Director asserts that he merely elected to file no reply brief because it would reiterate the arguments presented in the original brief.  The Director points out that the records of governmental entities such as this Commission are required to be open under section 610.022.5,
 unless otherwise provided by law.


We agree with the Director that a party need not file a reply brief if they determine that it is not necessary.  Our order stated that a reply brief “shall be filed no later than December 4, 2001.”  In that order we set the deadline for filing a reply brief, but we did not require a reply brief if the Director deemed it unnecessary.  Stith has not cited any legal authority for requiring a reply brief or for closing the record in this case.  Therefore, the motions to close the record and dismiss the complaint are denied.

Findings of Fact

1. Stith held insurance agent License No. AT500341151 and broker License No. BR500341151.  Those licenses were in good standing at all relevant times. 
2. Stith owned (as majority shareholder) and operated R.C. & Associates, Inc., an insurance agency, at all relevant times.
3. From approximately January 1980 to December 1992, Stith in his capacity as an insurance agent and broker sold various insurance products to John McElhaney, including six annuity policies from American Investors Life Insurance Company, Inc., and one annuity from Security Connecticut Life Insurance Company.  Stith received a commission, fee, or compensation from the sale of these insurance products to McElhaney.
4. As a result of his insurance agent and broker relationship with McElhaney, Stith acquired private information regarding McElhaney’s financial holdings and status.
5. From approximately September 1989 to June 1996, Stith solicited and obtained approximately nine loans from McElhaney to fund Stith’s business pursuits.  McElhaney submitted to Stith the following amounts by checks payable to R.C. & Associates:


DATE
AMOUNT


9/21/89
  $5,000


10/26/89
$15,000


10/15/90
  $5,000


1/23/90
$15,000


11/15/90
  $3,500


1/14/91
$20,000


12/23/91
$10,000


7/1/92
  $4,850

6/27/96
$10,000


$88,350 Total
6. The checks in the amount of $5,000 on September 21, 1989, $15,000 on October 26, 1989, and $15,000 on January 23, 1990, all contained notations on the front of the check that they were for a “building fund.”  

7. On or about October 8, 1992, Stith induced McElhaney, as owner and annuitant of the Security Connecticut Life Insurance Company annuity,
 to offer the annuity as collateral for a loan from Metropolitan National Bank in the amount of $62,000 made to Stith’s insurance agency, R.C. & Associates.  Metropolitan National Bank released the annuity back to McElhaney when R.C. & Associates repaid the loan on or about April 1, 1997.

8. In 1996, McElhaney insisted that Stith place in writing their agreement for Stith to repay the loans.  On or about October 21, 1996, Stith signed a loan schedule indicating that he would pay $27,700 plus interest over a two-year period.  McElhaney wrote the words “promissory note” and “signature” on the loan schedule after Stith signed it.

9. On February 5, 1997, Stith signed a promissory note payable to McElhaney in the amount of $130,000.  The note stated that it was due in full on February 5, 1999, with ten percent interest per annum. 

10.  Don Redel worked in the insurance business with Stith.  On or about May 19, 1997, Redel delivered stock certificates for 156,500 shares in R.C. & Associates to McElhaney after McElhaney threatened to see an attorney about the debt.  The stock certificates delivered to McElhaney listed Stith as the president and secretary of the corporation.  McElhaney informed Stith that he did not want the stock certificates because he believed they were of no value, and he also objected to them because they could only be redeemed by officers of the company and could not be sold for cash.  However, he did eventually accept the stock certificates.
11. McElhaney received payment for the redemption of stock in R.C. & Associates, Inc., as follows:

DATE
SHARES REDEEMED
PAYMENT RECEIVED


6/2/97
40,000



  $40,000


8/1/97
10,000



  $10,000


10/31/97
  5,000



   $5,000  








  $55,000 Total


12.  Stith failed to repay the entire amount of the loans to McElhaney as agreed. 

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to decide whether Stith’s insurance agent license and broker license are subject to discipline.  Sections 621.045 and 375.141.  The Director has the burden to show that Stith has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  This Commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.  Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).

Count I


The Director alleges that Stith’s licenses are subject to discipline under section 375.141.1(1) and Regulation 20 CSR 700-1.140(2)(F).  Section 375.141.1(1) provides:


1.  The director may revoke or suspend, for such period as he or she may determine, any license of any insurance agent, agency or broker if it is determined as provided by sections 621.045 to 621.198, RSMo, that the licensee or applicant has, at any time, or if an insurance agency, the officers, owners or managers thereof have:


(1) In their dealings as an agent, broker or insurance agency, knowingly violated any provisions of, or any obligation imposed by, the laws of this state, department of insurance rules and regulations, or aided, abetted or knowingly allowed any insurance agent or insurance broker acting in behalf of an insurance agency to violate such laws, orders, rules or regulations which result in the revocation or suspension of the agent’s or broker’s license notwithstanding the same may provide for separate penalties[.]

(Emphasis added.)  Regulation 20 CSR 700-1.140(2)(F) provides:


(F) No licensee shall obtain or solicit for a loan or any type of ownership interest in any life insurance or accidental death policy, or any annuity product, or any other type of insurance product, from any insured or prospective insured “if” the licensee has received any commission, fee or other compensation from the sale of the product.  This prohibition shall not apply—


1.  When it is the usual occupation or practice of the insured or prospective insured to receive and process loan applications and to provide loans to the public as an owner, officer, director or employee of an institution in the business of providing such loans; or


2.  When there exists a relationship between the insured or prospective insured and the licensee which gives rise to an insurable interest in the life of the insured or prospective insured.

(Emphasis added.)


Stith argues that subsection (2)(F) of Regulation 20 CSR 700-1.140 was not in effect prior to June 30, 1994, and cannot be applied retroactively to conduct prior to that date.  We agree.  We apply existing law to the facts we find.  State Tax Comm’n v. Administrative Hearing Comm’n, 641 S.W.2d 69, 75 (Mo. banc 1982).  Regulations duly published under lawful authority are part of the existing law.  Missouri Nat’l Educ. Ass’n v. Missouri Bd. of Mediation, 695 S.W.2d 894 (Mo. banc 1985).  In determining whether there is cause to discipline, we apply the provisions of law in effect at the time the conduct occurred.  Section 620.105; Mo. Const. art. I, section 13.  Therefore, the regulation cannot be applied to conduct that occurred prior to the existence of the regulation. 


Regulation 20 CSR 700-1.140(2)(F) provides that no licensee “shall obtain or solicit for any loan or any type of ownership interest in any life insurance or . . . any annuity product” from any insured or prospective insured if the licensee has received any compensation from the sale of the product.  All of the loans from McElhaney, including the annuity with Security Connecticut Life Insurance Company that was used as collateral for a loan, were solicited and obtained prior to June 30, 1994, except for the $10,000 that was borrowed from McElhaney on June 26, 1996.  Therefore, the issue to be decided under Count I of the complaint is whether Stith violated the regulation with regard to the $10,000 that was borrowed from McElhaney on June 26, 1996.   


Stith asserts that the $10,000 he received on June 26, 1996, did not violate the regulation because he did not acquire a financial interest in any insurance policy or annuity that he sold. The Director argues that Stith violated the regulation by soliciting and obtaining a loan from an insurance client.   


Where the language of a statute or regulation is clear and unambiguous, there is no room for construction.  Golde’s Dep’t Stores, Inc. v. Director of Revenue, 791 S.W.2d 478, 481 (Mo. App., E.D. 1990).  A statute or rule is ambiguous if its terms are not clear to one of normal intelligence.  Wolff Shoe Co. v. Director of Revenue, 762 S.W.2d 29, 31 (Mo. banc 1988).  We conclude that Regulation 20 CSR 700-1.140(2)(F) is ambiguous and requires construction.  


A rule of statutory construction called the “last antecedent rule” requires that the modifier refer to the phrase immediately preceding it, and not to the more remote phrase.  Rothschild v. State Tax Comm’n, 762 S.W.2d 35, 37 (Mo. banc 1988).  Under that rule, the phrase “in any life insurance or . . . annuity product” applies only to the term immediately preceding it – “any type of ownership interest” – and not to the more remote term “loan.”  Under the last antecedent rule, Regulation 20 CSR 700-1.140(2)(F) prohibits two things:  either a loan or any type of ownership interest “in any life insurance or . . . annuity product.” 


However, under the principle of noscitur a sociis, we determine the meaning of words from their context.  When words are capable of having several meanings, it is necessary to avoid an unintended meaning by considering the company that the words keep.  Edward Lowe Indus. v. Missouri Division of Employment Sec., 865 S.W.2d 855, 863 (Mo. App., S.D. 1993).  


Under the principal of noscitur a sociis, the regulation prohibits loans in an insurance or annuity product sold to a client, as well as any type of ownership interest in an insurance or annuity product sold to a client.  The last phrase of Regulation 20 CSR 700-1.140(2)(F) provides 

the following qualification: “’if’ the licensee has received any commission, fee or other compensation from the sale of the product.”  By referring to compensation from the sale of “the product,” the regulation favors a meaning that prohibits not only ownership interests in the product, but also loans in the product.


Nevertheless, the primary rule of construction is to ascertain the intent from the language used, to give effect to that intent if possible, and to consider words used in their plain and ordinary meaning.  Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Director of Revenue, 908 S.W.2d 353, 354 (Mo. banc 1995).  The purpose of Regulation 20 CSR 700-1.140(2)(F) is “to prevent licensees from taking advantage of clients/insureds by acquiring a financial interest in the policies the licensee sells.”  (Resp. Ex. H; Summary of Comment to Order of Rulemaking).  The Division of Insurance was concerned with “borrowing from policies of clients” and “the situation wherein a licensee offers to pay the premiums and becomes the owner of a policy of a client who has become unable to pay the policy.”  (Resp. Ex. H; Summary of Comment to Order of Rulemaking).


We believe that Regulation 20 CSR 700-1.140(2)(F) should be construed in a manner that is consistent with its stated purpose.  Therefore, we conclude that the regulation prohibits loans in insurance or annuity products that a licensee sells to a client.


The evidence does not show that the $10,000 received by Stith on June 26, 1996, was a loan in any insurance or annuity product that Stith sold.  Therefore, we conclude that Stith’s licenses are not subject to discipline under section 375.141.1(1) for violating Regulation 20 CSR 700-1.140(2)(F).

Count II


The Director cites section 375.141.1(4), which allows discipline if a licensee has:


(4) Demonstrated lack of trustworthiness or competence[.]

The definition of “trustworthy” is “worthy of confidence” or “dependable.”  Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 2457 (unabr. 1986).  Competence is defined as “having sufficient knowledge, judgment, skill, or strength” to perform a task.  Id. at 463.


The Director alleges that as a result of Stith’s insurance agent and broker relationship with McElhaney, Stith obtained private information regarding McElhaney’s financial holdings and status, and solicited and induced loans to fund his insurance business.  The Director alleges that Stith used a portion of the loans contrary to the authorization of McElhaney by failing to use the funds to purchase a building, and that Stith failed to repay the funds as agreed.  The Director further argues that Stith created an impermissible conflict of interest with an insurance client by borrowing the money. 


Stith argues that he has not demonstrated a lack of trustworthiness or competence.  He points out that no law or regulation of the Department of Insurance provides that the transactions at issue were impermissible conflicts of interest.  Stith argues that the funds were not used contrary to the authorization of McElhaney.  Stith asserts that although he has not repaid McElhaney the sum of $23,350, or interest, McElhaney still holds stock in R.C. & Associates, Inc.


Stith did not create an impermissible conflict of interest as alleged by the Director.  No statute or regulation provides that obtaining a loan from an insurance client creates a conflict of interest, unless it is a loan procured after July 30, 1994, on an insurance or annuity product from which the agent received compensation.  Regulation 20 CSR 700-1.140(2)(F).  Stith did not solicit or obtain a loan on an insurance or annuity product from which he received compensation after June 30, 1994.


On the evidence presented, Stith did not use funds contrary to the authorization of McElhaney.  Three of the checks from McElhaney indicated that they were for a “building fund.”  There was no loan agreement or other written documentation to establish that the funds were to be used exclusively for the purchase of a building.  The terms of an oral agreement as to the use of the funds is uncertain because the agreement would have been made more than 10 years ago.


The parties dispute the amount due on the loans.  McElhaney did not agree that he received adequate payment in the form of the stock he received in R.C. & Associates because he believed the stock certificates were of no value.  The loan transactions between Stith and McElhaney, which are based primarily upon oral agreements for repayment and interest, are the subject of pending civil litigation.  Nevertheless, the evidence establishes that Stith did not repay the full amount of the loans from McElhaney.


Stith’s pattern of using his insurance client for his own personal benefit demonstrates a lack of dependability.  As a result of his insurance agent and broker relationship with McElhaney, Stith acquired private information regarding McElhaney’s financial holdings and status.  Stith repeatedly used that information for his own benefit to obtain loans for his insurance agency, which were not repaid in full.  We conclude that Stith’s licenses are subject to discipline under section 375.141.1(4) for lack of trustworthiness.  However, the record does not show that Stith lacks competence under section 375.141.1(4).

Summary


On Count I, Stith’s licenses are not subject to discipline under section 375.141.1(1) for violating Regulation 20 CSR 700-1.140(2)(F).


On Count II, Stith’s licenses are subject to discipline under section 375.141.1(4) for lack of trustworthiness, but not for lack of competence.


SO ORDERED on January 14, 2002.



________________________________



SHARON M. BUSCH



Commissioner

� Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


�This is the annuity referred to in Finding 3 for which Stith served as McElhaney’s insurance agent in the purchase of the annuity and from which Stith received compensation for the sale of the annuity.
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